
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2007
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

OCTOBER 2007NOVEMBER 2007 NOVEMBER 2006
$2.12

1.4092
4.1695
0.2286

0.00096
23.59
21.90
18.70
21.31
20.82

4,055

39.38 %
14.13 %
37.79 %
8.70 %

3.70 %
3.14 %
5.71 %

286

1,063,379,568
34,084,708
57,388,980

91,269
971,814,611

+7.24 %

74,677,629
148,495,475
45,797,697
66,892,684
2,595,521

42,784,888
838,724

382,082,618
5,873,442

28,968,015
1,087,489

418,011,564
6,883,118

28,340,286
382,788,160

+2.95 %
1.70 %

$0.12
1.3852
2.2383
0.2276

0.00066
14.40
11.98
12.84
12.11
12.96

4,407

38.66 %
15.58 %
33.75 %
12.01 %

3.78 %
3.16 %
5.69 %

256

1,040,867,438
29,450,158
50,288,266

105,218
961,023,796

+4.95 %

79,515,178
142,658,834
43,204,141
62,571,989
2,777,848

40,048,274
3,213,145

373,989,409
5,754,764

32,538,609
401,603

412,684,385
8,973,605

32,204,801
371,505,979

+2.66 %
1.79 %

$1.57
1.4077
4.3081
0.2461

0.00098
23.45
22.07
19.22
20.40
20.79

NA/

37.81 %
12.24 %
38.21 %
11.74 %

3.77 %
3.18 %
5.71 %

261

1,089,277,596
25,683,333
54,723,812

290,393
1,008,580,058

73,881,277
146,239,883
44,764,624
64,766,958
2,692,461

38,807,619
2,997,685

374,150,507
5,796,209

35,998,937
1,276,743

417,222,396
6,219,988

29,620,351
381,382,057

1.75 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

-7.09
+2.51
+3.61
+3.51
-3.07
-3.37

+0.04

NOVEMBER 2007 NOVEMBER 2006

19.75
39.09
11.96
17.31
0.72

11.17
100.00

NOVEMBER 2006

2,152,552
4,187,350
1,314,019
1,910,194

74,033
1,207,365

10,845,513

310,157
687,313
178,135
248,705
15,716

186,145
1,626,171

13.04 %

OCTOBER 2007NOVEMBER 2007

12,471,684
86.96 %

7,187,175
7,771,578

11,282,292
48,495,401
18,193,411
2,661,636

-0-
62,368,760

7,353
157,967,606
18,210,430
2,441,100

137,316,076

r/
3,220,556

362,432,024
7,797,272

373,449,852
2,659,148
3,583,807

367,206,897

31,638,581
-0-

56,501,170
25,776,833

33,962
113,950,546

6,332,012
23,115,056
84,503,478

43
76

79,535,715

8,410,911
7,895,941
8,447,875

45,010,611
15,954,778
3,211,353
2,830,515

67,713,995
5,934,038

165,410,017
13,773,644
1,881,999

149,754,374

r/
-0-

326,864,123
7,066

326,871,189
1,576,738

974,390
324,320,061

12,904,126
-0-

101,518,839
21,478,349

533
135,901,847

5,126,171
15,332,294

115,443,382

43
75

78,691,221

2,328,163
4,091,807
1,259,234
1,859,237

75,909
1,235,366

10,849,716
87.03 %

322,343
663,487
180,904
226,496
16,686

206,681
1,616,597

12.97 %
12,466,313

7,503,769
9,146,768
8,465,468

42,655,543
12,594,664
2,881,540

-0-
55,351,792

5,215
138,604,759
11,823,028
3,373,429

123,408,302

r/
3,245,149

384,110,755
7,223,571

394,579,475
2,549,757
6,658,087

385,371,631

23,912,662
-0-

102,229,734
12,723,338

5,232
138,870,966

5,090,560
15,362,338

118,418,068

43
NA/
NA/



Butterfat Price:  The November 2007 Butterfat Price
was $1.4077 per pound which was down $0.0015
from the previous month, but up $0.0225 from
November 2006. The average butterfat content of
producer milk pooled on the order was 3.77 percent
during November 2007.

Other Solids Price:  The November 2007 Other Solids
Price was $0.2461 per pound which was up $0.0175
from the previous month, and up $0.0185 from
November 2006.  The average other solids content of
producer milk pooled on the order was 5.71 percent
during November 2007.

Producer Price Differential:  The Central federal order
Producer Price Differential at Jackson County MO
was $1.57 per hundredweight during November 2007.
The November PPD was $0.55 below the previous
month, but $1.45 above November 2006. The
November 2007 statistical uniform price was $20.79
and is published for informational purposes only.

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  SELECTED MARKETING DATA FOR NOVEMBER 2007

Protein Price:  The November 2007 Protein Price was
$4.3081 per pound which was up $0.1386 from the
previous month, and up $2.0698 from November
2006.  The average protein content of producer milk
pooled on the order was 3.18 percent during
November 2007.

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

PPD - Jackson County MO

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

-$0.50

$/Cw t.

PPD - Jackson County MO

Butterfat Price

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$0.50

$0.75

$1.00

$1.25

$1.50

$1.75

$2.00

$2.25
$/Lb

Protein Price

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$0.75
$1.00
$1.25
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$1.75
$2.00
$2.25
$2.50
$2.75
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$4.50
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$5.00

$/Lb

Other Solids Price
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2005 2006 2007

$0.00
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$0.10
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$0.30

$0.35

$0.40

$0.45

$0.50

$0.55

$0.60

$0.65

$0.70



Class I Utilization:  Producer milk utilized as Class I
accounted for 37.81 percent of the total milk pooled
on the Central federal order during November 2007.
This compares with 39.38 percent during October
2007 and 38.66 percent during November 2006.

Producer Receipts:  Total Grade "A" milk pooled on the
Central federal order totaled 1,008.6 million pounds
during November 2007.  This was an increase of 7.24
percent (daily basis) compared with 971.8 million
pounds pooled during October 2007, and an increase
of 4.95 percent compared with 961.0 million pounds
pooled during November 2006.

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NASS PRODUCT PRICES USED IN CALCULATING COMPONENT PRICES

Released by:   Robert Vander Linden, Market Administrator
P.O. Box 14650, Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650. December 19, 2007

Total Producer Receipts

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

400
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1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800
Million Lbs.

Class I Utilization

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

20
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60
% Of Producer Receipts

Butter

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$0.50

$0.70

$0.90

$1.10

$1.30

$1.50

$1.70

$1.90

$2.10
$/Lb

Cheese

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$1.00

$1.10

$1.20

$1.30

$1.40

$1.50

$1.60

$1.70

$1.80

$1.90

$2.00

$2.10

$2.20

$2.30

$2.40

$2.50
$/Lb

Nonfat Dry Milk

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$0.80

$1.00

$1.20

$1.40

$1.60

$1.80

$2.00

$2.20
$/Lb

Dry Whey

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov
2005 2006 2007

$0.10

$0.15

$0.20

$0.25

$0.30

$0.35

$0.40

$0.45

$0.50

$0.55

$0.60

$0.65

$0.70

$0.75

$0.80

$0.85

$0.90
$/Lb





Butterfat Price:  The November 2007 Butterfat Price
was $1.4077 per pound which was down $0.0015
from the previous month, but up $0.0225 from
November 2006. The average butterfat content of
producer milk pooled on the order was 3.77 percent
during November 2007.


Other Solids Price:  The November 2007 Other Solids
Price was $0.2461 per pound which was up $0.0175
from the previous month, and up $0.0185 from
November 2006.  The average other solids content of
producer milk pooled on the order was 5.71 percent
during November 2007.


Producer Price Differential:  The Central federal order
Producer Price Differential at Jackson County MO
was $1.57 per hundredweight during November 2007.
The November PPD was $0.55 below the previous
month, but $1.45 above November 2006. The
November 2007 statistical uniform price was $20.79
and is published for informational purposes only.


CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  SELECTED MARKETING DATA FOR NOVEMBER 2007


Protein Price:  The November 2007 Protein Price was
$4.3081 per pound which was up $0.1386 from the
previous month, and up $2.0698 from November
2006.  The average protein content of producer milk
pooled on the order was 3.18 percent during
November 2007.


MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650


Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650


MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32


10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219


Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs


United States
Department of
Agriculture


phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com


home page  www.fmmacentral.com


PPD - Jackson County MO
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PPD - Jackson County MO
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Other Solids Price
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Class I Utilization:  Producer milk utilized as Class I
accounted for 37.81 percent of the total milk pooled
on the Central federal order during November 2007.
This compares with 39.38 percent during October
2007 and 38.66 percent during November 2006.


Producer Receipts:  Total Grade "A" milk pooled on the
Central federal order totaled 1,008.6 million pounds
during November 2007.  This was an increase of 7.24
percent (daily basis) compared with 971.8 million
pounds pooled during October 2007, and an increase
of 4.95 percent compared with 961.0 million pounds
pooled during November 2006.


WEIGHTED AVERAGE NASS PRODUCT PRICES USED IN CALCULATING COMPONENT PRICES


Released by:   Robert Vander Linden, Market Administrator
P.O. Box 14650, Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650. December 19, 2007


Total Producer Receipts
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Class I Utilization
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Butter
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Cheese
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$1.00


$1.10


$1.20


$1.30


$1.40


$1.50


$1.60


$1.70


$1.80


$1.90


$2.00


$2.10


$2.20


$2.30


$2.40


$2.50
$/Lb


Nonfat Dry Milk
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Dry Whey
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